

No. 14-723

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT MONTANILE,
Petitioner,

v.

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE NATIONAL ELEVATOR
INDUSTRY HEALTH BENEFIT PLAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JOHN D. KOLB
GIBSON & SHARPS, PSC
9420 Bunsen Parkway
Suite 250
Louisville, KY 40220

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY
SEAN MAROTTA
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
(202) 637-5600

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CON- SISTENT WITH ERISA’S TEXT, ITS PURPOSE, AND THIS COURT’S CASELAW	13
A. <i>Sereboff</i> Confirms That The Court Of Appeals Was Correct.....	13
B. The Decision Below Honors ERISA’s Text and Purpose.....	19
II. ENFORCING THE PLAN’S LIEN DESPITE MONTANILE’S CLAIMED DISSIPATION IS CONSISTENT WITH HISTORICAL EQUITY PRACTICE.....	25
A. The Decision Below Is Con- sistent With Time-Honored Max- ims Of Equity.....	26
B. A Judgment Against General Assets Is Not Necessarily A Le- gal Remedy.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Possession Of The Identified Fund At The Time Of Suit Is Not A Prerequisite To Enforcement Of An Equitable Lien By Agreement	29
D. The Plan Is Also Entitled In Equity To A Substitutionary Monetary Decree Or Deficiency Judgment	36
III. ACCEPTANCE OF MONTANILE'S VIEW WOULD GREATLY INCREASE THE BURDENS ON PLANS AND THE COURTS	46
A. Montanile's Approach Will Discourage Employers From Offering Benefits And Will Lead To Higher Premiums	46
B. The Other Remedies Supposedly Available To Plans Are Inefficient And Unreliable	48
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>ACS Recovery Servs., Inc. v. Griffin</i> , 723 F.3d 518 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	54
<i>Adickes v. SH Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	45
<i>AirTran Airways Inc. v. Elem</i> , 767 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 2014)	9, 54
<i>Anderson v. First Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , No. 5:12-CV-00208-SWW, 2014 WL 130490 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 14, 2014).....	55
<i>Bank of Marion v. Beck</i> , 136 S.W.2d 188 (Ark. 1940)	38
<i>Barnes v. Alexander</i> , 232 U.S. 117 (1914)	16, 19, 29, 30
<i>Bd. of Trustees of the Nat’l Elevator Indus. Health Benefit Plan v. McLaughlin</i> , No. 12-4322, 2014 WL 284431 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2014)	55
<i>Central States, Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Lewis</i> , 745 F.3d 283 (7th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1866 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Lincoln v. Morrison</i> , 90 N.W. 905 (Neb. 1902)	27
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	51
<i>Clark v. Johnson & Latimer</i> , 61 So. 34 (Ala. App. 1913)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010)	20, 21, 22, 46, 50, 51
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995)	20, 25
<i>Eastman v. Farmers’ State Bank of Olivia</i> , 221 N.W. 236 (Minn. 1928)	34
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	21, 46, 51
<i>Federal Trust Co. v. Baxter</i> , 257 N.W. 368 (Neb. 1934)	37
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Brunch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989)	25
<i>First Trust Co. of Lincoln v. Exchange Bank</i> , 254 N.W. 569 (Neb. 1934)	34
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	4
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	46
<i>Funk v. CIGNA Grp. Ins.</i> , 648 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Vaughn</i> , 193 N.E. 483 (Ill. 1934)	28
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris Trust v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	23
<i>Hart v. Ten Eyck</i> , 2 Johns Ch. 62 (N.Y. Ch. 1816).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hovey v. Elliott</i> , 23 N.E. 475 (N.Y. 1890)	39
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	25, 46, 51
<i>Jones v. Jones</i> , 7 N.E.2d 1015 (Mass. 1937)	38
<i>Lane v. Equitable Trust Co. of N.Y.</i> , 262 F. 918 (C.C.A. 8th 1919).....	40
<i>Lembeck & Betz Eagle Brewing Co. v. Sexton</i> , 184 N.Y. 185 (1906).....	42
<i>Locke v. Old Colony Trust Co.</i> , 193 N.E. 892 (Mass. 1935)	38
<i>Lundberg v. Wolbrink</i> , 50 N.W.2d 168 (Mich. 1951).....	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	3
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985)	21
<i>McColgan v. Bank of Cal. Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 281 P. 381 (Cal. 1929)	30
<i>McCormick v. Hartley</i> , 6 N.E. 357 (Ind. 1886)	42
<i>Meier v. Meyer</i> , 43 N.W.2d 502 (Neb. 1950)	31
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	10, 13, 23, 41, 44
<i>Miers v. Brouse</i> , 271 S.W.2d 419 (Tex. 1954)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nonotuck Silk Co. v. Flanders</i> , 58 N.W. 383 (Wis. 1894).....	35
<i>Noonan v. Lee</i> , 67 U.S. 499 (1862).....	40
<i>Orchard v. Hughes</i> , 68 U.S. 73 (1863).....	40
<i>Orr v. St. Louis Union Trust Co.</i> , 236 S.W. 642 (Mo. 1921).....	34
<i>Otis v. Otis</i> , 45 N.E. 737 (Mass. 1897).....	37, 44, 45
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	25
<i>Roth v. Wells</i> , 29 N.Y. 471 (1864).....	32
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	21
<i>Sappenfield v. Goodman</i> , 2 S.E.2d 13 (N.C. 1939).....	27
<i>Sargent v. Wood</i> , 81 N.E. 901 (Mass. 1907).....	37
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atl. Med. Servs.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shafer’s Appeal</i> , 110 Pa. 382 (Pa. 1885).....	37
<i>Admin. Comm. of Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. As- socs. Health & Welfare Plan v. Shank</i> , 500 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2007).....	21, 22, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Silver v. Statewide Grievance Comm.</i> , 1995 WL 416270 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jul. 6, 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 679 A.2d 392 (Conn. Ct. App. 1996)	53
<i>Slater v. Oriental Mills</i> , 27 A. 443 (R.I. 1893).....	35
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 13 Ark. 533 (1853).....	28
<i>Squire v. American Express Co.</i> , 2 N.E.2d 766 (Ohio 1936).....	34
<i>The Idaho</i> , 93 U.S. 575 (1876).....	32
<i>Thurber v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 712 F.3d 654 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992).....	13
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vaiden v. Bell</i> , 24 Va. 448 (1825).....	28
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	4, 22, 23, 51, 56
<i>Walker v. Brown</i> , 165 U.S. 654 (1897).....	19, 29, 30
<i>White v. Ewing</i> , 69 F. 451 (6th Cir. 1895).....	40
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wiswall v. McGowan</i> , Hoff. Ch. 125 (N.Y. Ch. 1839)	38
<i>Woodcock v. Bennett</i> , 1 Cow. 711 (N.Y. 1823).....	32, 37, 38
<i>Word v. Sparks</i> , 82 S.W.2d 5 (Ark. 1935)	34
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. O’Hara</i> , 604 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2010)	47, 48
STATUTES:	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)(i).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	56
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(A).....	56
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)(B).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)	13
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 2 (1938).....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c)	45
Fed. Equity R. 10 (1912).....	40
Fed. Equity R. 92	40
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1973)	25
120 Cong. Rec. 29942 (1974)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
R.M. Baron, <i>Public Policy Considerations Warranting Denial Of Reimbursement to ERISA Plans: It's Time to Recognize The Elephant In The Courtroom</i> , 55 Mercer L. Rev. 595 (2004).....	47
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	3
77 C.J.S. <i>Replevin</i> § 1	28
90 C.J.S. <i>Trover and Conversion</i> § 8.....	44
George Gleason Bogert, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Trusts & Trustees</i>	28, 36
D.C. Ethics Opinion 293 (Feb. 2000)	54
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993)	33, 35, 36, 40, 55
Richard Francis, <i>Maxims of Equity</i> (1st Am. ed. 1823).....	3, 11, 26
M. Colette Gibbons & Elin Brenner, Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>Divided Loyalties: A Lawyer's Duties to A Client's Creditors</i> , 10 Prob. & Prop., Dec. 1996	53
Health Economics Practice, Barents Group, LLC, <i>Impacts of Four Legislative Provisions on Managed Care Consumers: 1999-2003</i> (1998)	47
George E. Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> (1978)	29, 31, 39, 40
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (Spencer W. Symons ed., 5th ed. 1941) (1883).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Restatement (First) of Restitution</i> (1937) ...	30, 32, 33
<i>Restatement (Third) of Unjust Enrichment & Restitution</i> (2011)	33
Varro H. Rhodes, Comment, <i>Trusts—Tracing of Assets—Preference</i> , 30 Mich. L. Rev. 441 (1931)	36
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in England & America</i> (Isaac F. Redfield ed., 10th ed. 1870)	37, 38
Kingsley A. Taft, Note, <i>A Defense of a Limited Use of the Swollen Assets Theory Where Money Has Been Wrongfully Mingled With Other Money</i> , 39 Colum. L. Rev. 172 (1939).....	34, 35
Gary Wickert, <i>ERISA and Health Insurance Subrogation</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	48
